
PF-35



FIG. 1 PAPER FEED SECTION I · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 2

FIG. 2 PAPER FEED SECTION II · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 4

FIG. 3 PAPER FEED SECTION III · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 6

• INDEX· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 8

– 1 –

CONTENTS



3B7

– 2 –

FIG. 1  PAPER FEED SECTION I
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3B7

• Parts with "•" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

SP Part. No. Description
230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.�
No. SP Part. No. Description

230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.�
No.

• Parts with "• •" are component parts or sub-assembly with "•"
appearing immediately above them.

FIG. 1  PAPER FEED SECTION I

1 3B700050 LOWER FRAME ASS’Y 1 1 1
2 •5MMX952SD002 STAY B FRONT 1 1 1
3 •5MMX732SD001 BKT COVER FRONT 1 1 1
4 •5MMX952SD001 STAY B 1 1 1
5 •5MMX972SD001 STAY A RIGHT 1 1 1
6 •3B706420 STAY A LEFT 1 1 1
7 •5MMX652SD002 PLATE CONNECT 1 1 1
8 5AAMPS6***02 FOOT 4 4 4
9 3B707130 LEFT RAIL,CASSETTE 1 1 1

10 3B700060 RIGHT CASSETTE RAIL ASS’Y 1 1 1
11 •3B707140 RIGHT RAIL,CASSETTE 1 1 1
12 •3B707220 GUIDE,VERTICAL CONVEYING 1 1 1

' 13 •3B707290 SHEET,VERTICAL CONVEYING 1 1 1
' 14 •35927420 SWITCH,SIZE 1 1 1

15 3B700040 UPPER FRAME ASS’Y 1 1 1
16 •5MMX973SD002 STAY A-PIN 1 1 1
17 •5MVX721SB001 HOLDER CORD 1 1 1
18 •5MMM121CX001 BUSH DRUM 2 2 2
19 •5MMX432LD001 SPRING SHAFT FD 1 1 1
20 •5AACCNQF8GEA CONN.CORD ASSY 1 1 1
21 •5MMX952SD001 STAY B 1 1 1
22 •3B706420 STAY A LEFT 1 1 1
23 •5MMX952SD002 STAY B FRONT 1 1 1

' 24 •5MVG132DN002 GEAR FEED Z23S 1 1 1
' 25 •5MMT876SN052 ROLLER NIP FEED 1 1 1
' 26 •5ENXGP1A44E1*01 PT.SENSOR GP1A44E1 1 1 1
' 27 •5AAVGEAR*028 GEAR NIP ASSY 1 1 1

28 3B707240 GROUND PLATE,CASSETTE RAIL 1 1 1
29 3B707210 GROUND PLATE,VERTICAL CONVEYING 1 1 1
30 3B727030 WIRE,FEED SWITCH 1 1 1
31 3B727061 LOWER WIRE,DRAWER DESK 1 1 1
32 5MMM140SZ013 COLLAR SPACER B 2 2 2

' 33 5MVX962SH002 COVER FEED FRONT B 1 1 1
' 34 5MVX962SH001 COVER FEED FRONT A 1 1 1

35 3B700080 RIGHT COVER ASS’Y 1 1 1
' 36 •3B707100 RIGHT COVER 1 1 1

37 •2BL06490 LOCK COVER RIGHT 1 1 1
38 •5MMW261SD004 SPRING COVER R 2 2 2
39 5MVX622DN001 ARM COVER 1 1 1
40 3B700070 RIGHT CONVEYING COVER ASS’Y 1 1 1

' 41 •5MVX873SH016 COVER FEED RIGHT 1 1 1
42 •5MMW261SD003 SPRING NIP FEED 1 1 1
43 •3B706590 BUSH SP PULLEY 1 1 1
44 •3B707320 SHAFT,VERTICAL CONVEYING PULLEY 1 1 1

' 45 •5MVM276DN005 PULLEY MIDDLE 2 2 2
46 •5MMX872SD002 PLATE FEED RIGHT 1 1 1

' 47 3B707090 LEFT COVER 1 1 1
' 48 3B707110 REAR COVER 1 1 1

49 3B707120 STAY,DESK 4 4 4
50 3B727071 UPPER WIRE,DRAWER DESK 1 1 1
51 3B707310 POSITIONING PLATE,FEED DRIVE 1 1 1
52 2BM68210 CLAMP 1 1 1
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FIG. 2  PAPER FEED SECTION II
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3B7

• Parts with "•" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

SP Part. No. Description
230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.�
No. SP Part. No. Description

230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.�
No.

• Parts with "• •" are component parts or sub-assembly with "•"
appearing immediately above them.

1 3B700030 DRIVE UNIT ASS’Y 1 1 1
2 •3B707150 REAR FRAME,DRIVE 1 1 1
3 •5MMW261LD021 SPRING JOINT FEED 2 2 2

' 4 •76206040 GEAR 44 PAPER FEED 1 1 1
5 •3B707160 COVER,DRIVE 1 1 1

' 6 •35927420 SWITCH,SIZE 2 2 2
7 •3B707250 SHAFT,FEED DRIVE 1 1 1

' 8 •3B707180 GEAR 30,IDLE 1 1 1
' 9 •3B707190 GEAR 25,IDLE 1 1 1

10 •3B707170 SPACER,LIFT MOTOR 2 2 2
' 11 •3B727010 MOTOR,LIFT CASSETTE 2 2 2

12 •3B727040 UPPER WIRE C,DRAWER 1 1 1
13 •5MMM140SZ012 COLLAR SPACER A 4 4 4
14 •3B727050 LOWER WIRE C,DRAWER 1 1 1
15 •5AACCNQE1GEA CONN.CORD ASSY 1 1 1
16 •3B727020 WIRE,INSERTION DETECTION 1 1 1
17 •3B707200 MOUNT,MOTOR 1 1 1

' 18 •3B727080 MOTOR,DESK DRIVE 2 2 2
' 19 •5MVG169DN022 GEAR Z63S 3 3 3
' 20 •5MVG137DN073 FEED GEAR C Z24SJ 2 2 2
' 21 •5MVX321DN010 LATCH RAIL 2 2 2

22 •M2104200 EDGING EDS-1 2 2 2
' 23 5AAPRCZR2004BH MAIN PCB ASS’Y 1 1 1

FIG. 2  PAPER FEED SECTION II
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FIG. 3  PAPER FEED SECTION III
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3B7

• Parts with "•" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

SP Part. No. Description
230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.�
No. SP Part. No. Description

230V120V 240V

QuantityRef.�
No.

• Parts with "• •" are component parts or sub-assembly with "•"
appearing immediately above them.

' 1 3B700010 CASSETTE ASS’Y(METRIC) 2 2
' 1 3B700020 CASSETTE ASS’Y(INCH) 2
' 2 •3B707050 CURSOR,TRAILING EDGE 2 2 2

3 •66007120 SPRING,CURSOR C 4 4 4
' 4 •3B707040 LEVER,CURSOR 4 4 4
' 5 •5AAPRSSC1019AH PI PAPER SIZE ASS’Y 2 2 2

6 •5AACCNQE5GEA CONN.CORD ASSY 2 2 2
7 •5MVX882SH001 PLATE BOTTOM 2 2 2
8 •5MML821SD005 STAY BOTTOM 2 2 2
9 •3B705020 LABEL,PAPER SIZE INDICATION 2 2 2

10 •3B707030 FRONT CURSOR 2 2 2
11 •3B707020 REAR CURSOR 2 2 2
12 •3B705510 PAPER LIMIT LABEL 2 2 2
13 •5MVVL642WN08 LABEL PICK UP 2 2 2
14 •3B727530 CONN.CORD ASSY 2 2 2
15 •5AACCNQF6GEA CONN.CORD ASSY 2 2 2
16 •3B707060 HOLDER,LED 2 2 2
17 •5MMU531LD001 PLATE RETARD 2 2 2
18 •5MMT665SN001 SHAFT RETARD 2 2 2

' 19 •3B706650 TORQUE LIMITTER 2 2 2
20 •5MMU752SD002 BKT LIFT PICK 2 2 2
21 •5AACCNQF5GEA CONN.CORD ASSY 2 2 2
22 •5MVX642SX001 COVER PICK UP 2 2 2
23 •5MMT864SN007 SHAFT PICK 2 2 2
24 •5MMM121CX001 BUSH DRUM 12 12 12
25 •5MVX631DB001 ACTUATOR EMPTY 2 2 2
26 •5MMT864SN006 SHAFT FEED 2 2 2
27 •5MMX863SD006 STAY FEED 2 2 2
28 •5MVX221DN009 SPACER PICK UP 2 2 2
29 •5MMS411FX001 MAGNET PICK UP 2 2 2

' 30 •3B707010 CASSETTE 2 2 2
31 •3B707260 DETECTION PLATE,PAPER SIZE(METRIC) 2 2
31 •3B707270 DETECTION PLATE,PAPER SIZE(INCH) 2
32 •3B707070 FULCRUM PLATE,LIFT CASSETTE 2 2 2
33 •5MMB871SD001 PLATE CASSETTE 2 2 2
34 •5MMW264LD003 SPRING ACTUATOR 2 2 2
35 •3B706300 HOLDER PAPER SIDE L 2 2 2
36 •3B706290 HOLDER PAPER SIDE R 2 2 2

' 37 •5MMW241SD003 SPRING RETARD L 2 2 2
' 38 •5MMW241SD004 SPRING RETARD R 2 2 2

FIG. 3  PAPER FEED SECTION III

39 •3B707080 REAR COVER,WIRE 2 2 2
' 40 •5MVS637WK001 PAD FRICTION 2 2 2
' 41 •5MVM276DN009 BUSH RETARD 4 4 4
' 42 •5MVX731CN001 RACK 4 4 4
' 43 •5MVG147DN012 GEAR Z30 2 2 2
' 44 •5AAVROLL*032 ROLLER RETARD ASSY 2 2 2
' 45 •5MVS628CN001 ACTUATOR REAR 2 2 2
' 46 •5MVG127DN045 PINION 2 2 2
' 47 •5AAVROLL*033 ROLLER FEED ASSY 4 4 4
' 48 •5AAPRSSC1018AH PI PICKUP ASS’Y 2 2 2
' 49 •5MVG147DN014 GEAR Z35S 2 2 2
' 50 •5MVX843SH010 LID CASSETTE 2 2 2
' 51 •5ESZ010201***01 MODE SWITCH 2 2 2
' 52 •5AAPRLDC1002AH INDICATION LED ASS’Y 2 2 2
' 53 •5MVG165DN002 GEAR MODE SW 2 2 2
' 54 •5MVG147DN013 GEAR Z32 2 2 2
' 55 •5AAVCLTCH008 CLUTCH ASSY 4 4 4
' 56 •5MVS331KN003 SHEET RETARD 2 2 2

57 •3B707230 GROUND PLATE,CASSETTE 2 2 2
' 58 •5MVVL632WN04 LABEL CASSETTE A 2 2 2
' 59 •5MVVL632WN05 LABEL CASSETTE B 2 2 2
' 60 •5MVX521DB002 ACTUATOR SIZE 2 2 2

61 •5MVM176DN001 PULLEY RAIL CASS 2 2 2
' 62 3B705010 LABEL,CASSETTE SIZE 2 2 2
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• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

Part. No.SP Description Fig.  No.
Quantity

230V120V 240V
Part. No.SP Description Fig.  No.

Quantity

230V120V 240V

2BL06490     LOCK COVER RIGHT 1 1 1 1
2BM68210     CLAMP 1 1 1 1

' 3B700010     CASSETTE ASS’Y(METRIC) 2 2 3
' 3B700020     CASSETTE ASS’Y(INCH) 2 3

3B700030     DRIVE UNIT ASS’Y 1 1 1 2
3B700040     UPPER FRAME ASS’Y 1 1 1 1
3B700050     LOWER FRAME ASS’Y 1 1 1 1
3B700060     RIGHT CASSETTE RAIL ASS’Y 1 1 1 1
3B700070     RIGHT CONVEYING COVER ASS’Y 1 1 1 1
3B700080     RIGHT COVER ASS’Y 1 1 1 1

' 3B705010     LABEL,CASSETTE SIZE 2 2 2 3
3B705020     LABEL,PAPER SIZE INDICATION 2 2 2 3
3B705510     PAPER LIMIT LABEL 2 2 2 3
3B706290     HOLDER PAPER SIDE R 2 2 2 3
3B706300     HOLDER PAPER SIDE L 2 2 2 3
3B706420     STAY A LEFT 2 2 2 1
3B706590     BUSH SP PULLEY 1 1 1 1

' 3B706650     TORQUE LIMITTER 2 2 2 3
' 3B707010     CASSETTE 2 2 2 3

3B707020     REAR CURSOR 2 2 2 3
3B707030     FRONT CURSOR 2 2 2 3

' 3B707040     LEVER,CURSOR 4 4 4 3
' 3B707050     CURSOR,TRAILING EDGE 2 2 2 3

3B707060     HOLDER,LED 2 2 2 3
3B707070     FULCRUM PLATE,LIFT CASSETTE 2 2 2 3
3B707080     REAR COVER,WIRE 2 2 2 3

' 3B707090     LEFT COVER 1 1 1 1
' 3B707100     RIGHT COVER 1 1 1 1
' 3B707110     REAR COVER 1 1 1 1

3B707120     STAY,DESK 4 4 4 1
3B707130     LEFT RAIL,CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
3B707140     RIGHT RAIL,CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
3B707150     REAR FRAME,DRIVE 1 1 1 2
3B707160     COVER,DRIVE 1 1 1 2
3B707170     SPACER,LIFT MOTOR 2 2 2 2

' 3B707180     GEAR 30,IDLE 1 1 1 2
' 3B707190     GEAR 25,IDLE 1 1 1 2

3B707200     MOUNT,MOTOR 1 1 1 2
3B707210     GROUND PLATE,VERTICAL CONVEYING 1 1 1 1
3B707220     GUIDE,VERTICAL CONVEYING 1 1 1 1

INDEX

3B707230     GROUND PLATE,CASSETTE 2 2 2 3
3B707240     GROUND PLATE,CASSETTE RAIL 1 1 1 1
3B707250     SHAFT,FEED DRIVE 1 1 1 2
3B707260     DETECTION PLATE,PAPER SIZE(METRIC) 2 2 3
3B707270     DETECTION PLATE,PAPER SIZE(INCH) 2 3

' 3B707290     SHEET,VERTICAL CONVEYING 1 1 1 1
3B707310     POSITIONING PLATE,FEED DRIVE 1 1 1 1
3B707320     SHAFT,VERTICAL CONVEYING PULLEY 1 1 1 1

' 3B727010     MOTOR,LIFT CASSETTE 2 2 2 2
3B727020     WIRE,INSERTION DETECTION 1 1 1 2
3B727030     WIRE,FEED SWITCH 1 1 1 1
3B727040     UPPER WIRE C,DRAWER 1 1 1 2
3B727050     LOWER WIRE C,DRAWER 1 1 1 2
3B727061     LOWER WIRE,DRAWER DESK 1 1 1 1
3B727071     UPPER WIRE,DRAWER DESK 1 1 1 1

' 3B727080     MOTOR,DESK DRIVE 2 2 2 2
3B727530     CONN.CORD ASSY 2 2 2 3

' 35927420     SWITCH,SIZE 3 3 3 1,2
5AACCNQE1GEA     CONN.CORD ASSY 1 1 1 2
5AACCNQE5GEA     CONN.CORD ASSY 2 2 2 3
5AACCNQF5GEA     CONN.CORD ASSY 2 2 2 3
5AACCNQF6GEA     CONN.CORD ASSY 2 2 2 3
5AACCNQF8GEA     CONN.CORD ASSY 1 1 1 1
5AAMPS6***02     FOOT 4 4 4 1

' 5AAPRCZR2004BH     MAIN PCB ASS’Y 1 1 1 2
' 5AAPRLDC1002AH     INDICATION LED ASS’Y 2 2 2 3
' 5AAPRSSC1018AH     PI PICKUP ASS’Y 2 2 2 3
' 5AAPRSSC1019AH     PI PAPER SIZE ASS’Y 2 2 2 3
' 5AAVCLTCH008     CLUTCH ASSY 4 4 4 3
' 5AAVGEAR*028     GEAR NIP ASSY 1 1 1 1
' 5AAVROLL*032     ROLLER RETARD ASSY 2 2 2 3
' 5AAVROLL*033     ROLLER FEED ASSY 4 4 4 3
' 5ENXGP1A44E1*01     PT.SENSOR GP1A44E1 1 1 1 1
' 5ESZ010201***01     MODE SWITCH 2 2 2 3

5MMB871SD001     PLATE CASSETTE 2 2 2 3
5MML821SD005     STAY BOTTOM 2 2 2 3
5MMM121CX001     BUSH DRUM 14 14 14 1,3
5MMM140SZ012     COLLAR SPACER A 4 4 4 2
5MMM140SZ013     COLLAR SPACER B 2 2 2 1
5MMS411FX001     MAGNET PICK UP 2 2 2 3
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• Parts with "'" indicates the Service parts.

Part. No.SP Description Fig.  No.
Quantity

230V120V 240V
Part. No.SP Description Fig.  No.

Quantity

230V120V 240V

5MMT665SN001     SHAFT RETARD 2 2 2 3
5MMT864SN006     SHAFT FEED 2 2 2 3
5MMT864SN007     SHAFT PICK 2 2 2 3

' 5MMT876SN052     ROLLER NIP FEED 1 1 1 1
5MMU531LD001     PLATE RETARD 2 2 2 3
5MMU752SD002     BKT LIFT PICK 2 2 2 3

' 5MMW241SD003     SPRING RETARD L 2 2 2 3
' 5MMW241SD004     SPRING RETARD R 2 2 2 3

5MMW261LD021     SPRING JOINT FEED 2 2 2 2
5MMW261SD003     SPRING NIP FEED 1 1 1 1
5MMW261SD004     SPRING COVER R 2 2 2 1
5MMW264LD003     SPRING ACTUATOR 2 2 2 3
5MMX432LD001     SPRING SHAFT FD 1 1 1 1
5MMX652SD002     PLATE CONNECT 1 1 1 1
5MMX732SD001     BKT COVER FRONT 1 1 1 1
5MMX863SD006     STAY FEED 2 2 2 3
5MMX872SD002     PLATE FEED RIGHT 1 1 1 1
5MMX952SD001     STAY B 2 2 2 1
5MMX952SD002     STAY B FRONT 2 2 2 1
5MMX972SD001     STAY A RIGHT 1 1 1 1
5MMX973SD002     STAY A-PIN 1 1 1 1

' 5MVG127DN045     PINION 2 2 2 3
' 5MVG132DN002     GEAR FEED Z23S 1 1 1 1
' 5MVG137DN073     FEED GEAR C Z24SJ 2 2 2 2
' 5MVG147DN012     GEAR Z30 2 2 2 3
' 5MVG147DN013     GEAR Z32 2 2 2 3
' 5MVG147DN014     GEAR Z35S 2 2 2 3
' 5MVG165DN002     GEAR MODE SW 2 2 2 3
' 5MVG169DN022     GEAR Z63S 3 3 3 2

5MVM176DN001     PULLEY RAIL CASS 2 2 2 3
' 5MVM276DN005     PULLEY MIDDLE 2 2 2 1
' 5MVM276DN009     BUSH RETARD 4 4 4 3
' 5MVS331KN003     SHEET RETARD 2 2 2 3
' 5MVS628CN001     ACTUATOR REAR 2 2 2 3
' 5MVS637WK001     PAD FRICTION 2 2 2 3
' 5MVVL632WN04     LABEL CASSETTE A 2 2 2 3
' 5MVVL632WN05     LABEL CASSETTE B 2 2 2 3

5MVVL642WN08     LABEL PICK UP 2 2 2 3
5MVX221DN009     SPACER PICK UP 2 2 2 3

' 5MVX321DN010     LATCH RAIL 2 2 2 2

' 5MVX521DB002     ACTUATOR SIZE 2 2 2 3
5MVX622DN001     ARM COVER 1 1 1 1
5MVX631DB001     ACTUATOR EMPTY 2 2 2 3
5MVX642SX001     COVER PICK UP 2 2 2 3
5MVX721SB001     HOLDER CORD 1 1 1 1

' 5MVX731CN001     RACK 4 4 4 3
' 5MVX843SH010     LID CASSETTE 2 2 2 3
' 5MVX873SH016     COVER FEED RIGHT 1 1 1 1

5MVX882SH001     PLATE BOTTOM 2 2 2 3
' 5MVX962SH001     COVER FEED FRONT A 1 1 1 1
' 5MVX962SH002     COVER FEED FRONT B 1 1 1 1

66007120     SPRING,CURSOR C 4 4 4 3
' 76206040     GEAR 44 PAPER FEED 1 1 1 2

M2104200     EDGING EDS-1 2 2 2 2


